

October 7, 2021 Web Announcement 2597

## <u>Attention Provider Type 63 (Residential Treatment Center/Psychiatric Residential Treatment Center):</u>

## **Residential Treatment Center Concurrent Review Form Updated**

Residential Treatment Center Concurrent Review form (FA-13) has been updated to add more spaces for medications, including an entire section for PRN (as needed) medications. Other sections have been re-numbered and re-labeled, with additional language added to the section on the family's progress and cooperation toward treatment goals. The updated form is online on the <a href="Providers Forms">Providers Forms</a> webpage.

Effective immediately, please use the updated form (dated 09/28/2021 or later). Effective November 1, 2021, the new form will be mandatory. If the previous version of the form is submitted on or after November 1, 2021, the request will be pended for additional information with a note to submit the correct form. If the provider does not respond within 30 days, the provider will receive a technical denial. Please note: The date of receipt is the date the correct form is submitted.

Please also note that it is recommended to providers to always refer to the Nevada Medicaid Providers Forms webpage prior to submitting any form to Nevada Medicaid to ensure they utilize the most up-to-date form. Providers are encouraged to discontinue use of previous versions of the forms, as any requests using previous forms will be pended for additional information or technically denied. Please reference Web Announcement 1895 as well for requirements to use current forms.